

**16.06.2022: xəbər**

**Participation of professors from Bragança Technical University, Portugal, in Erasmus+ Exchange Program at Khazar University**

On June 13-14, 2022, as part of the Erasmus+ Exchange Program, three professors from the Portuguese Technical University of Braganca (Instituto Politécnico de Bragança) - Nuno Adriano Baptista Ribeiro, Hélder Gomes and Getúlio Igrejas - visited Khazar University.

On the first day of the program, the delegation met with Vice-Rector for International Relations Vlad Vernygora, Dean of the School of Economics and Management Jeyhun Mammadov and Dean of the Graduate School of Science, Arts and Technology Saida Sharifova. The next opportunities for cooperation were discussed at the meeting.

Dean of the School of Science and Engineering Fakhranda Alimardanova acquainted the guests with the laboratories of the university. In addition, the delegation attended a conference on the Creative Spark project at Khazar University. At the end, a meeting with the library was held under the leadership of Tatyana Zayseva, director of the Library Information Center.

On the last day of the program, the International Relations Office organized an excursion to the Ateshgah Temple and Gala Archaeological and Ethnographic Museum Complex, located in the Surakhani district of Baku and the spiritual and religious center of pilgrims who came from north-western India to trade on via the Great Silk Road through the Caspian Sea with the participation of instructors of the School of Science and Engineering Masoud Mehrizadeh and Mehdi Kiyasatfar. The guests were given detailed information by the guides. At the end of the program, the staff met with Khazar University Rector Associate Professor Irada Khalilova, and professors were awarded certificates.

## **Portuqaliyanın Braqaça Texniki Universitetinin professorlarının Xəzər Universitetində Erasmus+ Mübadilə proqramında iştirakı**

2022-ci il iyunun 13-14-də Erasmus+ Mübadilə proqramı çərçivəsində Portuqaliyanın Braqaça Texniki Universitetinin (Instituto Politécnico de Bragança) üç professoru - Nuno Adriano Baptista Ribeiro, Hélder Gomes və Getúlio Igrejas Xəzər Universitetində oldular.

Proqramın ilk günündə nümayəndə heyəti ilə Beynəlxalq əlaqələr üzrə prorektor Vlad Vernygora, İqtisadiyyat və menecment fakültəsinin dekanı Ceyhun Məmmədov və Təbiət elmləri, sənət və texnologiya yüksək təhsil fakültəsinin dekanı Səidə Şərifovanın görüşü oldu. Görüşdə növbəti əməkdaşlıq imkanları müzakirə olundu.

Təbiət elmləri və mühəndislik fakültəsinin dekanı Fəxrəndə Əlimardanovanın rəhbərliyi ilə qonaqlar universitetin laboratoriyaları ilə tanış oldular. Bundan əlavə, heyət Xəzər Universitetində davam edən "Creative Spark" layihəsinin konfrasında da iştirak edib. Sonda isə Kitabxana İnformasiya Mərkəzinin direktoru Tatyana Zaysevanın rəhbərliyi ilə kitabxana ilə tanışlıq görüşü olmuşdur.

Proqramın son günündə Beynəlxalq əlaqələr ofisinin təşkilatçılığı ilə qonaqların Təbiət elmləri və mühəndislik fakültəsinin müəllimləri Masoud Mehrizadeh və Mehdi Kiyasatfarın iştirakı ilə Bakı şəhəri Suraxanı qəsəbəsində yerləşən və Hindistanın şimal-qərbindən Xəzər dənizi vasitəsilə "Böyük İpək Yolu" əsasında ticarət etmək üçün gəlmiş zəvvar atəşpərəstlərin mənəvi və dini mərkəzi olan Atəşgah məbədi və Qala Arxeoloji-Etnoqrafik Muzey Kompleksinə ekskursiya səfəri baş tutmuşdur. Qonaqlara bələdçilər tərəfindən ətrafı məlumat verilmişdir. Proqramın yekunu olaraq, heyətin Xəzər Universitetinin rektoru dosent İradə Xəlilova ilə görüşü baş tutmuş və professor heyəti sertifikatla təltif olunmuşlar.































